

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Appeal Nos. 03-1245, 03-1246, 03-1266, 03-1283 & 03-1586

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STEPHEN L. MAYES, RAPHAEL S. CLAYTON,
JAQUAN T. CLAYTON, PAUL T. MOORE &
ELLIS LEE JORDAN,

Defendants-Appellants,

**INDIVIDUAL REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT RAPHAEL S. CLAYTON**

**Appeal From the Final Judgment of Conviction
Entered In The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Wisconsin,
Honorable J. P. Stadtmueller, Presiding**

ROBERT R. HENAK
HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.
1223 North Prospect Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 283-9300

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Raphael S. Clayton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, AND DENIED CLAYTON IS RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION, BY ADMITTING OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENTS OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANTS	1
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING A FOUR-LEVEL ENHANCEMENT FOR RAPHAEL CLAYTON’S ROLE IN THE OFFENSE	6
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	2
Crawford v. Washington, 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004)	2
United States v. Allen, 269 F.3d 842 (7 th Cir. 2001)	2
United States v. Brown, 944 F.2d 1377 (7 th Cir. 1991)	8, 15
United States v. Falcon, 347 F.3d 1000 (7 th Cir. 2003)	16, 17
United States v. Howard, 80 F.3d 1194 (7 th Cir.1996)	7, 11, 15
United States v. Mustread, 42 F.3d 1097 (7 th Cir. 1994)	8, 15
United States v. Schuh, 289 F.3d 968 (7 th Cir. 2001)	7, 16
United States v. Thompson, 286 F.3d 950 (7 th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1134 (2003)	5
Washington v. Smith, 219 F.3d 620 (7 th Cir. 2000)	4

Constitution, Rules and Statutes

U.S.S.G. §3B1.1	6, 11, 15-17
-----------------------	--------------

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	4
